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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Fire Incident in 
Brgy. Matina Pangi, Talomo A District, Davao City
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 14 October 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview
A fire incident occurred at Purok Tinago, Brgy. Matina Pangi, Talomo A District, Davao City on 06 October 2021 at around 3:35 PM. 
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) XI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population 
There are 14 families or 70 persons affected in Purok Tinago, Brgy. Matina Pangi, Talomo A District, Davao City (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1 
	 14 
	 70 

	REGION XI
	1 
	 14 
	 70 

	Davao del Sur
	1 
	 14 
	 70 

	 
	Davao City
	1 
	 14 
	 70 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FO XI

III. Status of Displaced Population

a. Inside Evacuation Center
There are 14 families or 70 persons currently taking temporary shelter at Tinago Gymnasium (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	 14 
	 14 
	 70 
	 70 

	REGION XI
	 1 
	 1 
	 14 
	 14 
	 70 
	 70 

	Davao del Sur
	 1 
	 1 
	 14 
	 14 
	 70 
	 70 

	 
	Davao City
	 1 
	 1 
	 14 
	 14 
	 70 
	 70 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI

IV. Damaged Houses
A total of 14 houses were damaged; of which, ten (10) are totally damaged and four (4) are partially damaged. (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 14 
	 10 
	 4 

	REGION XI
	 14 
	 10 
	 4 

	Davao del Sur
	 14 
	 10 
	 4 

	 
	Davao City
	 14 
	 10 
	 4 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XI

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)
	

	
	
	QUANTITY 
	COST
	
	

	DSWD-CO
	1,076,381,260.35 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,076,381,260.35 

	NRLMB-NROC
	 - 
	 82,712 
	 60,657,230.70 
	 153,563,287.75 
	 214,220,518.45 

	NRLMB-VDRC
	 - 
	 4,134 
	 1,969,650.00 
	 22,069,966.59 
	 24,039,616.59 

	DSWD-FO X
	 3,000,000.00 
	 20,712 
	 10,501,717.60 
	 20,346,038.80 
	 33,847,756.40 

	 TOTAL
	1,079,381,260.35 
	107,558 
	    73,128,598.30 
	195,979,293.14 
	1,348,489,151.79 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 14 October 2021, 4PM.
 Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds
· ₱1.08 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
· ₱3 million available standby funds at DSWD-Field Office (FO) XI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 20,712 FFPs available at DSWD-FO XI.
· 86,846 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which 82,712 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 4,134 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]₱195.98 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO XI warehouses.


*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD-FO XI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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